

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	O2020-1887				
Туре:	Ord	inance S	Status:	Passed	
File created:	4/22	2/2020 li	n control:	City Council	
		F	inal action:	5/20/2020	
Title:	Zoning Reclassification Map No. 4-H at 2132 W 18th PI - App No. 20380T1				
Sponsors:	Misc. Transmittal				
Indexes:	Map No. 4-H				
Attachments:	1. O2020-1887 (V1).pdf, 2. O2020-1887.pdf				
Date	Ver.	Action By	Ac	tion	Result
5/20/2020	1	City Council	Pa	assed	Pass
5/19/2020	1	Committee on Zoning, Land and Building Standards	marks Re	ecommended to Pass	
4/22/2020	1	City Council	Re	eferred	

ORDINANCE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

SECTION 1. Title 17 of the Municipal Code of Chicago, the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, is hereby amended by changing all Ihe R'F-4 Residential Two-Flat, Townhouse and Multi-Unit District symbols and indications as shown on Map No. 4-H in the area bounded by:

the public alley north of and parallel to West 18th Place; a line 314.26 feet west of and parallel to South Hoyne Avenue; West 18th Place; and a line 338.26 feet west of and parallel to South Hoyne Avenue.

to those of a B2-3 Neighborhood Mixed-Use District.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage and due publication.

Address: 2132 West 18"' Place

NARRATIVE AND PLANS

2132 West 18" Place TYPE I REGULATIONS

Narrative: The subject property contains 2,977.92 square feet and is improved with a two-story building containing two residential dwelling units and no parking spaces. The Applicant proposes to rezone the property from a RT-4 Residential Two-Flat, Townhouse and Multi-Unit District to a B2-3 Neighborhood Mixed-Use District to add four residential dwelling units, two of which will be affordable units, for a total of six residential dwelling units in the building. There will be no additions to the existing building. In addition, there will be no change to the existing height (approximately

File #: 02020-1887, Version: 1

28.42 feet). No additional parking is proposed as the property is located within a Transit Served Location and the Applicant seeks to eliminate parking through this Type 1 Rezoning Application.

Lot Area: 2,977.92 square feet

FAR:

3,052.86 square feet

Residential Dwelling Units: 6

496.32 square feet

28.42 feet

Automobile Parking:

Setbacks (Existing): Front (18^{,h} Place): East Side: West Side: Rear (alley):

None 3.5 feet None 49.62 feet

A set of plans is attached.

*The subject property is located 929.00 feet from the CTA Pink Line Damen Avenue station entrance on South Hoyne Avenue

IfI FT. ALLEY KM) OK VOOD PENCE ON LINK

CORNER OF ADJACENT OUILDING 11.40 N. & 0.8 Itumc

CORNER OF /BUILDING 1.11 N. |r?) i>.u n-.it < http://n-.it> hook \" \ LKNTHt OK IKON \^ PENCE 0.7 \ CE.YrEK (it IRON PENCE 0 fl h



I-T. R.O.W.)

SITE PLAN /X SOU. vw-r

fKOiT.KVi Lltil"

1 3:



°ch